

COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	DATE FILED March 10, 2025 6:18 PM FILING ID: CCCC8BF1AC32D CASE NUMBER: 2024SC456
Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 2024CA1002 District Court, City and County of Denver, 2018CV30838	
Petitioner: Jonah Energy LLC, v.	
Respondents: Riggs Oil & Gas Corporation; Gasconade Oil Co.; Helm Energy, LLC; McLish Resources, L.P., LLLP; W. Clifton Arbuckle Trust Dated 1/1/1996; Los Feliz Oil Company, LLC; Samis Oil Company, Inc.; MKB Energy, L.L.C.; Westar Oil & Gas, Inc.; JJB Energy Ventures, LC; Callaway Oil, L.L.C.; Anadarko Partners II, L.P.; Cartel Petroleum, Inc.; Castlebay Energy LLC; Coyote Energy LLC; S.N.S. Oil & Gas Properties, Inc.; Winchester Energy, LLC; El Dorado Corporation; and Ridgeview Exploration, Inc.	▲COURT USE ONLY▲
<i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Colorado Trial Lawyers Association and Colorado Defense Lawyers Association</i> Rudy E. Verner, Att'y Reg. # 34286 Geoffrey C. Klingsporn, Att'y Reg. # 38997 Andrew C. Fischer, Att'y Reg. # 55054 BERG HILL GREENLEAF RUSCITTI LLP 1712 Pearl Street Boulder, CO 80302 Phone: (303) 402-1600 Fax: (303) 402-1601 rev@bhgrlaw.com geoff.klingsporn@bhgrlaw.com andrew.fischer@bhgrlaw.com	Case No.: 2024SC456
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLORADO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND COLORADO DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The hard-line approach punishes reasonable supervision of legal assistants and paralegals.....	2
1. Delegation is a reality of legal practice and promotes efficiency	3
2. Reasonable supervision, not prohibition, is the appropriate standard for delegation.	4
3. Discouraging delegation increases the cost of litigation.	8
B. The hard-line approach hinders access to justice.	9
C. The hard-line approach punishes parties for a user-interface problem.	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bosworth Data Servs., Inc. v. Gloss,</i> 587 P.2d 1201 (Colo. App. 1978)	15
<i>Cameo Convalescent Center, Inc. v. Senn,</i> 738 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>In re Cater,</i> 887 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2005)	6, 8
<i>Chiles v. Littauer,</i> 247 N.E.3d 859 (Mass. App. Ct. 2024) (unpub.), <i>review denied</i> , 250 N.E.3d 532 (Mass. 2025)	18
<i>Fam. Dollar Stores of R.I., Inc. v. Araujo,</i> 204 A.3d 1089 (R.I. 2019)	18
<i>In re Green,</i> 11 P.3d 1078 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Byarlay and Tippmann,</i> No. 23CA1708, 2024 WL 4233444 (Colo. App. Sept. 19, 2024).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	4
<i>People v. Peters,</i> 82 P.3d 389 (Colo. O.P.D.J. 2003).....	7
<i>People v. Romero,</i> 694 P.2d 1256 (Colo. 1985).....	11

<i>Pincay v. Andrews</i> , 389 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 8
<i>Riggs Oil & Gas Corp. v. Jonah Energy LLC</i> , 2024 COA 57.....	5
<i>Taylor v. HCA-HealthONE LLC</i> , 2018 COA 29.....	13, 18
<i>Williams v. Golden Peanut Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-667-SMD, 2021 WL 11421552 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 15, 2021).....	18

Law Reviews, Articles, Online Publications

Casey Flaherty, <i>Developing Technological Competency As A Lawyer</i> , Mich. B.J., June 2017.....	17
Chief Justice Monica M. Márquez, <i>Colorado Judicial Branch FY2025-26 Budget Request</i> , https://www.coloradojudicial.gov/sites/default/files/2024-11/FY26%20JUDICIAL%20BRANCH%20BUDGET%20REQUEST_UPLOAD.pdf	10
Christopher M. Jackson & Aja R. Robbins, <i>How (Not) to Mess Up an Appeal: Volume II</i> , 54 Colo. Law. 22 (Mar. 2025)	13
Colo. Access to Just. Comm'n, <i>2022 Access to Justice Commission Pro Bono Report</i> , https://www.coloradoaccesstojustice.org/_files/ugd/c659b2_ec0faebe44f04021a9137e58f9bf9151	9

Colo. Jud. Branch, <i>Integrated Colorado Courts E-Filing System: The Next Generation of Electronic Filing in Colorado Courts,</i> https://www.courts.state.co.us/userfiles/file/Administration/JBITS/PAS_ICCES/E-File_Article.pdf	16
Colo. Jud. Branch, <i>Research and Data,</i> https://www.coloradojudicial.gov/court-services/research-and-data... ...	10
James Mooney, <i>Deadlines in Civil Litigation: Toward A More Equitable Framework for Granting Extensions,</i> 37 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 683 (2019).....	11, 15
John A. Martin & Elizabeth A. Prescott, <i>The Problem of Delay in the Colorado Court of Appeals,</i> 58 Denv. L.J. 1 (1980).....	16
Julie M. Bradlow, <i>Procedural Due Process Rights of Pro Se Civil Litigants,</i> 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 659 (1988).	14
Lino S. Lipinsky de Orlov & Katayoun Donnelly, <i>The 2024 Amendments to C.A.R. 5(e): Expanding the Scope of Limited Legal Services in Civil Appellate Proceedings,</i> 53 Colo. Law. 34	9, 10, 12
Ethics Opinions	
Colo. Bar Ass'n Ethics Comm., Formal Op. 61, <i>Legal Assistants</i> (1982, addendum issued 1995).	4
Colo. Bar Ass'n Ethics Comm. Formal Op. 101, <i>Unbundling/Limited Scope Representation</i> (rev. May 21, 2016).....	10

Rules

C.A.R. 3	13
C.A.R. 4	14, 15, 16, 17
C.A.R. 5	9, 11
C.R.P.C. 5.3	5, 6, 7, 8
C.R.P.C. 5.5	5
